using a structured questionnaire designed 

through google form to collect data from the 

respondents. The link of the google form was 

sent to the one hundred and twenty (120) 

maintenance personnel of the institutions in the 

study area, through their phone numbers and 

emails, and one hundred and seventeen (117) 

were returned. Also, the secondary data were 

sourced from various journals, workshops, past 

research works, seminars and internet materials. 

The questionnaires were retrieved after three (3) 

weeks as the rate of response was slow. 

Method of Data Analysis